





BY: Supervisor: Jason Haas, Chair File No. 21-920
Supervisor: Willie Johnson, Jr. , Vice Chair
From the Committee on Finance

AMENDMENT NO. 1

1. AMENDMENTS TO OPERATING AND NON-DEPARTMENTAL BUDGETS (1A) Org. Unit  Expenditures Revenue Bonds Tax Levy
Amendment:
Org Unit No: 4500; District Attorney ( 1A001 )

1.
By Supervisors Taylor, Haas, Clancy, Martin, Johnson, Jr., Czamezki, and Rolland

Amend Org. Unit No. 4500 - Office of the District Attorney as follows:
Major Changes in FY 2022

2.The District Attomey's Office, in conjunction with the Office of the Sheriff and
Combined Court Related Operations, is requested to develop a no-questions-asked gun
buyback program that incentivizes citizens for turning in guns. The program's goal is to
reduce the number of illegal firearms on the street, deter qun violence, and increase
violence awareness prevention in the community. The District Attorney shall provide a
written report to the County Board of Supervisors during the January 2022 meeting cycle,
including a cost estimate, potential community partners, and incentive options.

This amendment would have no tax levy impact.

Excused/
Ayes Naves Abstain

Johnson, Jr. (Vice) 1 0 0
Taylor 1 0 0
Ciancy 1 0 0
Czarnezki 1 0 0
Rolland 1 0 0
Sumner 0 0 1
Haas (Chair) 1 0 0
6 0 1

4500 $0 $0 $0

TOTAL $0 $0 $0 $0



l. AMENDMENTS TO OPERATING AND NON-DEPARTMENTAL BUDGETS (1A) Org. Unit  Expenditures Revenue Bonds Tax Levy

Amendment:
Org Unit No: 1091; Office on Equity { 1A002 )

= By Supervisors Taylor, Clancy, and Johnson Jr.

Amend Org. Unit No. 1091 - Office of Equity as follows:

Two (2) Senior Equity Consultant positions are created. One Fhese-staff consultant
positions will advise and provided direct support and partnership to County
departments and divisions to identify and remedy inequitable policies, processes, and
other practices; partner with Human Resources to provide change management support
to the workforce and manage the County’s Racial Equity Ambassador program. The
second staff consultant will work towar: i ial in

exclusively for the benefit of the African American community.

This amendment would have no tax levy impact.

Excused/
Ayes Nayes Abstain
Johnson, Jr. (Vice) 1 0 0
Taylor 1 0 0
Clancy 1 0 0
Czamezki 1 0 0
Rolland 1 0 0
Sumner 0 0 1
Haas (Chair) 1 [1] 1]
6 0 1 1091 $0 $0 $0

TOTAL $0 $0 $0 $0



I. AMENDMENTS TO OPERATING AND NON-DEPARTMENTAL BUDGETS (1A) Org. Unit  Expenditures Revenue Bonds Tax Levy

Amendment:
Org Unit No: 1000; County Board of Supervisors ( 1A003 )

3.
By Supenvisors Taylor, Haas, Clancy, Martin, Johnson Jr., Rolland, and Czarnezki

Amend Org. Unit No. 1000 - County Board of Supervisors as follows:

Strategic Implementation: The current culture creates urgency for all elected officials to
respond in a proactive manner, as we work to “do the right thing.” Supervisors seek
robust civic engagement with constituencies and stakeholders. Objectives & Goals:
Among the Board’s most important means of establishing policy and positively
impacting our community is the adoption of the annual County Budget. Additionally, the
Board adopts countywide policies through resolutions and ordinances. Cyclic committee
meetings and use of recurring reporting tools, such as reference files, are ways that the
Board provides legislative oversight of County operations. The Board actively seeks
diverse perspectives when making decisions and has implemented broader and more
inclusive methods of receiving public input. Ecomments, virtual testimony, shared
newsletter content, and coordinated social media efforts are new communication tools
launched this term. This expansion of ways constituents can interact with Supervisors
about proposed legislation and County services creates opportunities for more diverse
engagement with the public.

Th B will servi nity w ience site f h
h the Ci Milwaukee Earn and Learn program. Earn and Learn i

n-w rogram that pr h n workfor: rovidi henti

faith-based organizations.

This amendment would have no tax levy impact.

Excused/
Aves Nayes Abstain
Johnson, Jr. (Vice) 1 0 0
Taylor 1 0 0
Clancy 1 0 0
Czarnezki 1 0 0
Roltand 1 0 0
Sumner O 0 1
Haas (Chair) 1 1] 0
6 0 1 1000 $0 $0 $0

TOTAL $0 $0 $0 $0



AMENDMENTS TO OPERATING AND NON-DEPARTMENTAL BUDGETS (1A) Org. Unit Expenditures Revenue

Amendment:

Org Unit No: 4300; House of Correction ( 1A004 )

4.

Johnson, Jr. (Vice)

By Supervisors Czarnezki and Johnson Jr.

Amend Org. Unit No. 4300 — House of Correction as follows:

Major Changes in FY 2022:
New Human Service Social Worker Position: 1.0 FTE Human Service Worker is created
in 2022 to increase education, literacy rates, math skills, and life skills of residents.

New Housing Division Partnership: Beginning in 2021 and continuing into 2022, the
HOC and the Housing Division and House of Correction (HOC) will partner together to
provide housing navigation services for residents ahead of their transition back into the
community. Currently, no resources exist to assist individuals in finding housing.

New Maintenance Positions: Three (3) new FTE’s are created in the maintenance
department funded by reducing service contracts that provided maintenance services at
a higher cost.

Telephone Revenue: Telephone revenue is reduced by $378,000 to reflect a goal of
decreasing per minute phone rates to residents from the current rate of $0.21 per
minute to $0.16 per minute rates in the next communications contract currently being
negotiated.

Transportation to HOC: The HOC Superintendent will study the potential of providing a

County-sponsored transportation network company (TNC) service for individuals who
rive he HOC. This woul n i nsi r

experience shows bus service to the HOC to be underutilized and inefficient. The

no later than the March 2022 meeting cycle.

This amendment would have no tax levy impact.

Excused/
Abstain

F
(nl-noaao-am
<
)
D
7]

(7]
d|°OC)OdOCD|(

Taylor
Clancy
Czamezki
Rolland
Sumner
Haas (Chair)

o000 O0CO0O

4300 $0 $0

Bonds

TaxLlovy

$0

TOTAL $0 $0

$0

$0



. AMENDMENTS TO OPERATING AND NON-DEPARTMENTAL BUDGETS (1A) Org. Unit  Expenditures Revenue Bonds Tax Levy

Amendment:
Org Unit No: 2000; Combined Court Related Operations ( 1A005 )

S By Supervisor Johnson Jr.

Amend Org. Unit No. 2000 — Combined Court Related Operations as follows:

Increase Org. No. 2000-2811 Salaries-Wages Budget and Social Security Taxes by
$84,385

Decrease Org. No. 2000-2851 — R/M Bldg & Structures by $75,000

Decrease Org. No. 2000-2852 — Juror Hotel Bills by $9,385

Major Changes in FY 2022

Four (4) positions are created in 2022 to address a backlog of approximately 2,800 cases
in Civil Court — Small Claims. Additionally, it is anticipated caseload will increase by an
estimated 10,000 cases. The four (4) new positionsinclude (1) Court Commissioner and

three (3) Deputy Clerks.
r mean, I h kl n iti m ver an
vacancies amid a competitive labor market, funds are appropriated to provide full-year
iations for wage incr r in late 2021,

This amendment would have no tax levy impact.

Excused/
Ayes Nayes Abstain
Johnson, Jr. (Vice) 1 0 0
Taylor 1 0 0
Clancy 1 0 0
Czamezki 1 0 0
Rolland 1 0 0
Sumner O 0 1
Haas (Chair) 1 0 (1]
6 0 1 2000 $0 $0 $0

TOTAL $0 $0 $0 $0



AMENDMENTS TO OPERATING AND NON-DEPARTMENTAL BUDGETS (1A) Org. Unit

Amendment:
Org Unit No: 1130 and 1940-1961; ( 1A010 )
Corporation Counsel and Litigation Reserve

6. By Supervisors Czarnezki_and Clancy
Amend Org. Unit No. 1130 — Corporation Counsel budget narrative as follows:

The Office of Corporation Counsel shall issue an RFP to help develop, implement, and

r a pilot civil forfeiture Righ nsel program for i i
Milwaukee County General Ordinance violations. An appropriation of $50,000 is
rm in the Litigation R in ide nsel to represent indigen
clients and help collect data to determine if the pilot should be continued in future
rs. Legal Action of Wi in h T imil for Milw:

housin ional iti
Amend Org. Unit 1940-1961 ~ Litigation Reserve as follows:

Strategic Implementation: The litigation reserve includes funding available for

unanticipated litigation costs. The reserve is under the management of the Office of

Corporation Counsel. In 2022, $186,362 is included. This amount includes $50,000 for
h rporation 110 i n REP to hel, velop. i ment, an mini

Reserv retain i represent indigent cli hel 1l

Unanticipated litigation costs that exceed the amount provided in the Litigation Reserve

m rovi from other avail in r including the Appropriation for

This amendment would have no tax levy impact.

Excused/
Nayes Abstain
Johnson, Jr. (Vice)
Taylor
Clancy
Czamezki
Rolland
Sumner
Haas (Chair) 1130
1961

>
a)|._no_n_n_l._l_nm
2]

oo ooo0OoOOo
—_,loO=20000O0

Expenditures

$0
$0

Revenue

$0
$0

Bonds

Tax Lovy

$0
$0

TOTAL

$0

$0

$0

$0



AMENDMENTS TO OPERATING AND NON-DEPARTMENTAL BUDGETS (1A) Org. Unit  Expenditures Revenue

Amendment:

Org Unit No:1020; Government Affairs { 1A011 )

7.

By Supenvisors Czarnezki, Clancy, Johnson Jr., Taylor, and Haas

Amend Org. Unit No. 1020 — Government Affairs as follows:

Strategic Implementation

Funding is provided for two full-time positions to represent the County’s interests
before other units and levels of government. In the 2022 budget, there are additional
funds to procure contractual services to support activities at the state and federal level.

T ice of Governm irs will in rsations with other urban nties in
Wi in regarding th nti formi n Urban i iation of
Wi ] have an organizati ich represen i f urban
vernm i ff will provi T no later than April 2022
in County Board of iSOrs.

This amendment would have no tax levy impact.

Excused/
Nayes Abstain

>
D
73

Johnson, Jr. (Vice)
Taylor

Clancy

Czamezki

Rolland

Sumner

Haas (Chair)

m]ao.a.aa-n-nl(
opoooooooo
0200000

1020 $0 $0

Bonds

Tax Levy

$0

TOTAL $0 $0

$0

$0



. AMENDMENTS TO OPERATING AND NON-DEPARTMENTAL BUDGETS (1A) Org. Unit Expenditures Revenue Bonds Tax Levy

Amendment:
Org Unit No: 1800-1996, 1950, 9000, & 9960; ( 1A012 )
County Sales Tax Revenue, Employee Fringe Benefits,
Parks, Recreation and Culture and General County Debt Service
Capital Project No. W049101, WP73501;
Lakefront Cameras & Video Analytics and Atkinson Park Lighting

By Supenvisors Haas, Nicholson, Czarnezki, Sumner, Rolland, Clancy, and Taylor

Separate

Ac,,’-’;, Amend Capital Project No. W049101 - Lakefront Cameras and Video Analytics as
Required follows:

3 Substitutes

Green/Pink *Remove Capital Project No. WO49101 — Lakefront Cameras and Video Analytics —
18003 Pg.1/1 Decrease expenditure authority and sales tax revenue by $699,640.
1C002 Pg.2/4

1A013Pg.3%8  Amend the narrative of Capital Project No. W049101 — Lakefront Cameras and Video

Analytics as follows:

Amend Org. Unit No. 1800-1996 — County Sales Tax Revenue as follows:

Increase net sales tax revenue by $2,119,640.

Amend Org. Unit No. 1950 — Employee Fringe Benefits as follows:



AMENDMENTS TO OPERATING AND NON-DEPARTMENTAL BUDGETS (1A)

Dental Plan Changes
The 2022 Budget includes three no modifications to the Dental plan to help attract and

Amend Org. Unit No. 9960 — General County Debt Service as follows:

Increase expenditures for principal payments on general county debt by $1,975,000,
decrease expenditures for interest payments on general county debt by $2,091,089, and
increase the contribution from the debt service reserve by $163,576.

Amend the narrative for Org. Unit No. 9960 ~ General County Debt Service as follows:

DEBT SERVICE EXPENSES (8021 and 8022)

The 2022 Budget includes appropriations of $69;999;325 $71,974,325 and $19;022,34%
$16,931,052 for principal and interest payments associated with general obligation
debt. The total 2022 debt service amount of $89;021,466 588,905,377 is an increase of
£993.9309 $877,821 over the 2021 Budget amount of $88,027,556.

DEBT SERVICE CONTRIBUTIONS

Reserve for County Bonds (4703)

The 2022 contribution from the Reserve for County Bonds is $%375;458-57,339,034. The
$7,339,034 includes $163,576 of net bid premiums from the 2021 Bond Sales. The break
down for the $163,576 includes: 547,606 of bid premiums from the Series 20218

neral Obligation i N n f bid premiums fr he Seri
2021 neral Obligati it Promi N

Amend the Capital Budget to include Project No. WP73501 — Atkinson Park Lighting as
follows:

An ropriation of is in¢l for the lighti m improvements an
upgrades at Atkinson Park. The scope of the project includes removing the existing
system from the City of Milwaukee grid, installing new WE Energies services, and

installing new light poles. Financing for the pr is provi X revenue.

Amend Org. 9000 — Department of Parks, Recreation and Culture as follows:
*Increase expenditures in Org. 9000 — Parks, Recreation and Culture by $1,935,729.

Amend Org. 9000 — Department of Parks, Recreation and Culture budget narrative as
follows:

Orgq. Unit

Expenditures

Revenue

Bonds

Tax Levy

1A012 Cont.



AMENDMENTS TO OPERATING AND NON-DEPARTMENTAL BUDGETS (1A)

An appropriation of $1,609,578 is included in an allocated contingency account in the
D ment of Par reation an re These fun for the followin
i r ission critical i Vi pproval n

Boar: TVisors:

ZXQpening and staffing aquatic facilities and splash pads

*Major maintenance of mission critical infrastructure

*Community engagement/outreach/marketing

3 nal staffin maintain parks an ff major eve

*Technology improvements related to Wi-Fi access, in_cluding the ability to accept
cashless payments

*LED lighting i vemen rom f nd ener i

Park Il provi r h n rd of isors no later than
rch 2022 meetin n lann fun mpani r

rele: he funds from the contingen for th r . A racial equi

analysis of the spending plan shall be included as part of the report.

Six Lead Rangers positions are created in the Department of Parks, Recreation, and

Culture (DP | n ial i f S2 T R rs will
res ible for assisti ith encroachmen lian revent illegal dumpin
r lis from DPR ration rovi itional nd shift an

wi ift availability. T im ibility of th n i
nd regul

n riation of is incl i jor mainten n install

bumps or speed tables or other traffic siowing devices. This includes Bender Park,
itchell Park, and Wilson R ion Center wher: i nd reckl riving h
nani in rkin . Dineen, Lincoln Washin, Parks have al
experienced “illicit driving” within the park. Little M nee River Parkw. k Creek
Parkw iver Parkway are also | ions wher: in reckless drivin,
may warrant s m r . Flexibility is provi eploy traffi

lowin, Vi r_high ne: reas in thi r! m.

This amendment would decrease the tax levy by $116,089.

Org. Unit

Expenditures

Revenue

Bonds

Tax Levy

1A012 Cont.



AMENDMENTS TO OPERATING AND NON-DEPARTMENTAL BUDGETS (1A)

Johnson, Jr. (Vice)
Taylor

Clancy

Czamezki

Rolland

Sumner

Haas (Chair)

>
\jl_n_n_n_na_;dm
2]

Z
olooo'oocck
7

Excused/
Abstain

[N [~ J =R - B = - I = I =}

Org. Unit Expenditures Revenue Bonds Jax Levy
1A012 Cont.
1996 $0 $2,119,640 $0 ($2,119,640)
1950 $300,000 $0 $0 $300,000
9000 $1,983,216 $0 $0 $1,983,216
WO049101 ($699,640) ($699,640) $0 $0
WP73501 $80,000 $80,000 $0 $0
9960 ($116,089) $163,576 $0 ($279,665)
TOTAL $1,547,487 $1,663,576 $0 ($116,089)



AMENDMENTS TO OPERATING AND NON-DEPARTMENTAL BUDGETS (1A) Org. Unit  Expenditures

Amendment:
Org Unit No: 1091 and 4000; { 1A019 )
Office of Equity and Office of the Sheriff

& By Supervisors Clancy and Czarnezki

Amend Org. Unit No. 1091 — Office of Equity as follows:

An appropriation of $11,719 is provided to create one paid intern position to provide
inistrativ h vi mmission on Human Righ r
in Chapter 51 of the Milwaukee County General Ordinances.

Amend Org. Unit No. 4000 — Office of the Sheriff as follows:

*Reduce salary and social security appropriations by increasing vacancy and turnover
in Org. 4021 — Office of the Sheriff — Expressway Patrol by $11,719.

This amendment would have no tax levy impact.

Excused/
Abstain
Johnson, Jr. (Vice)
Taylor
Clancy
Czamezki
Rolland
Sumner
Haas (Chair) 4000 ($11,719)
1091 $11,719

>
cjla_lo_n_b_nom
N
Z
)
D
7

NOO 2000 =
QOO0 O0OO0O0O

Revenue

$0
$0

Bonds

Jax Levy

($11,719)
$11,719

TOTAL $0

$0

$0

$0



I. AMENDMENTS TO OPERATING AND NON-DEPARTMENTAL BUDGETS (1A) Org. Unit  Expenditures Revenue Bonds Tax Levy

Amendment:
Org Unit No: 8000; Department of Health and Human Services ( 1A027 )

10. By Supervisor Taylor

Amend Org. Unit No. 8000 Department of Health and Human Services Strategic Program
Area 4: Housing as follows:

Emergency Shelters
Funding of $721,000 is included in the budget for emergency shelters. This is the same
allocation as 2021.

rk emergency shelter providers f he Coun nsure that 3 rcen

f emergen Iter r i Wi ransitioning in i

rom incarceration. The Housi ivisi hall vide th Boar rVisor:

2 written report during the March 2022 meeting cycle regarding bed usage and
populations served.

This amendment would have no tax levy impact.

Excused/
Ayes Naves Abstain
Johnson, Jr. (Vice) 1 0 0
Taylor 1 0 0
Clancy 1 0 0
Czamezki 1 0 0
Rolland 1 o 0
Sumner 1 0 0
Haas (Chair) 1 a 0
7 0 0 8000 $0 $0 $0
TOTAL $0 $0 $0 $0

-~



AMENDMENTS TO OPERATING AND NON-DEPARTMENTAL BUDGETS (1A) Org. Unit  Expenditures Revenue Bonds Tax Levy

Amendment:
Org Unit No: 4000 and 8000 ( 1A031 )
Office of the Sheriff and Department

1. By Supervisors Clancy, Taylor, Shea, Czarnezki, and Coggs-Jones

Amend Org. Unit No. 4000 - Office of the Sheriff as follows:

Reduce overtime appropriations in Org. 4038 - Office of the Sheriff - Criminal Justice
Facility by $52,248

Amend Org. Unit No. 8000 Department of Health and Human Services Strategic Program
Area 4: Housing as follows:

Emergency Shelters
Funding of $721,000 is included in the budget for emergency shelters. This is the same
allocation as 2021.

Street Outreach Team
One Registered Nurse (RN) position, provided by the City of Milwaukee, will be
i T reach T rovi rsing servi h Iter
lation struggling with isorder vere mental ill n
vari h . This aligns with | rovide heal i r
residents. Milwauki n ill reimburse the Ci h f th ition
im 248.

This amendment would have no tax levy impact.

Excused/
Ayes Nayes Abstain
Johnson, Jr. (Vice) 0 1 0
Taylor 0 0 1
Clancy 1 0 0
Czamezki 1 0 0
Rolland 0 0 1
Sumner 1 0 0
Haas (Chair) 1 1] 1] 8000 $52,248 $0 $52,248
4 1 2 4000 ($52,248) $0 ($52,248)
TOTAL $0 $0 $0 $0



I. AMENDMENTS TO OPERATING AND NON-DEPARTMENTAL BUDGETS (1A) Org. Unit  Expenditures Revenue Bonds

Tax Levy
Amendment: =
Org Unit No: 1151-1192; Department of Administrative Services ( 1A033 )
12. By Supervisors Weishan, Jr., Logsdon, and Staskunas
Amend the narrative of Org. Unit N0.1151-1192 — Department of Administrative
Services — Economic Development/Real Estate Services Division as follows:
A i llecte Milwauk T nts with the R
mplex li i bmen Fil .21 hall I i n
allocated contingency account within Economic Development/Real Estate Services
Division (DAS-ED). 3 i m within the nt, DAS-ED, workin
in conjunction with DAS — Procurement Division and any other relevant parties, shall use
he fun rm mprehensiv he R mplex. A
I in Fil -940 found th i ir for thi
r AT | rovi he Mil nty Boar isors in
van f the Apri ndin mmi roviding an h
been received, an appropriation transfe e ize the 3
establish expenditure authority to perform the sound study.
This amendment would have no tax levy impact.
Excused/
Ayes Nayes Abstain
Johnson, Jr. (Vice) 0 0 1
Taylor 1 0 0
Clancy 1 0 0
Czamezki 1 0 0
Rolland 1 0 0
Sumner 0 1 0
Haas (Chair) 1 [+] 0
5 1 1 1192 $0 $0 $0
TOTAL $0 $0 $0 $0



. AMENDMENTS TO OPERATING AND NON-DEPARTMENTAL BUDGETS (1C) Org. Unit  Expenditures Revenue Bonds Tax Levy

Amendment:
{ None )

A~



Il. AMENDMENTS TO CAPITAL BUDGET (1B) Org. Unit Expenditures Revenue Bonds Tax Levy

Amendment:
Capital Project No.: WPXXX; Capital Project Name: New Parks { 1B001 )
Capital
Le By Supervisor Czarnezki

Amend the Capital Budget to include New Project No. WPXXX — Froemming Park
Court Improvements as follows:

An allocation of $300,000 is included for the design and construction of

improvements to the tennis courts at Froemming Park, including a replacement
of the concrete slab. The Department of Parks, Recreation, and Culture is

authorized and directed to pursue the design and implementation of a pickleball
court on the same concrete footprint.

This amendment would increase general obligation bonding by $300,000.

Excused/
Ayes Naves Abstain

Johnson, Jr. (Vice) 1 0 0
Taylor 1 0 0
Clancy 1 0 0
Czarnezki 1 0 0
Rolland 0 1 0
Sumner 0 0 1
Haas (Chair) 0 1 0
4 2 1

WPXXX $300,000 $0 $300,000 $0

TOTAL $300,000 $0 $300,000 $0




. AMENDMENTS TO CAPITAL BUDGET (1B) Org. Unit

Amendment:

Capital Project No.: WS13101; Capital Project Name: McGovern { 1B002 )
Senior Center Roof Replacement

2.

By Supervisors Taylor and Clancy

Amend the Recommended Capital Improvement Budget to add Project No.
WS13101 - McGovern Senior Center Roof Replacement as follows:

*Increase expenditures by $150,000, increase general obligation
bonding by $150,000.

Add the following language to Capital Improvement Project No. WS13101 ~
McGovern Senior Center Roof Replacement as follows:

An appropriation of $150,000, financed with general obligation bonds, is

included for planning, design, and replacement of the McGovern Senior Center
roof.

This amendment would increase general obligation bonding by $150,000.

Excused/
Nayes Abstain
Johnson, Jr. (Vice)
Taylor
Clancy
Czarnezki
Rolland
Sumner
Haas (Chair)

F
a)|_no_\_\_\_n_\m
(7]

CIODO0OO0ODO0ODO0OOO
20200000

WS13101

Expenditures

$150,000

Revenue

$0

Bonds

$150,000

Tax Levy

$0

TOTAL

$150,000

$0

$150,000

$0



. AMENDMENTS TO CAPITAL BUDGET (1B)

Amendment:
Capital Project No.: WO20001, WP73201 & WO56101 ( 1B006 )

Training Academy Parking Lot, South Shore
Park Playground Replacement and Fleet Parks Equipment

@ By Supervisors Haas and Clancy
Separate
Action
Required : . - :
1 Substitute  Amend Capital Project No. WO20001 - Training Academy Parking Lot

Replacement as follows:
Green/Pink

1B00S5 Pg.4/8
*Remove Capital Project No. WO20001 - Training Academy Parking Lot
Replacement — reduce bonding authority by $1,634,732

Amend the narrative of Capital Project No. WO20001 — Training Academy
Parking Lot Replacement as follows:

An

Org. Unit

Expenditures

Revenue

Bonds

Tax Levy



. AMENDMENTS TO CAPITAL BUDGET (1B) Org. Unit Expenditures Revenue Bonds Tax Levy
1B006 Cont.

Amend the Capital Budget by including New Capital Project No. WP73201 —
South Shore Park Playground Replacement as follows:

An appropriation of $593,605 is included for the replacement of the playgrounds
at South Shore Park.

Financing is provided from general obligation bonds.

Amend the Capital Budget by including Capital Project No. WO56101 — Fleet
Parks Equipment as follows:

An appropriation of $631,665 is provided for the replacement of high priori
park mowers, trailers, and vehicles required to maintain the park system. The
Parks Director, working in conjunction with the Director, Fleet Management,
shall develop a list of vehicles/equipment requiring replacement and provide an
informational report to the County Board identifying the pieces scheduled for
replacement. The report shall also provide an assessment of the funding
required each year to maintain a best practice replacement schedule of park
fleet equipment. Funding is provided by general obligation bonds.

This amendment would reduce general obligation bonding by $409,462.



. AMENDMENTS TO CAPITAL BUDGET (1B)

Johnson, Jr. (Vice)
Taylor

Clancy

Czamezki

Rolland

Sumner

Haas (Chair)

F
a)|_n_n_\_n_\_now
n

Nayes

2000000~

Excused/
Abstain

(=] eNoloNoNeNaNa]

Org. Unit Expenditures Revenue Bonds Tax Levy
1B006 Cont.
WP73201 $593,605 $0 $593,605 $0
WO020001 ($1,634,732) $0 ($1,634,732) $0
WO56101 $631,665 $0 $631,665 $0
TOTAL ($409,462) $0 ($409,462) $0



.

AMMENDMENT #1 - FINANCE COMMITTEE TOTALS
AMENDMENT #1, COUNTY-WIDE TOTAL THROUGH 11/3/2021

APPROVED BY FINANCE COMMITTEE THROUGH 11/3/2021

SPECIAL LEVIES AND CHARGES

Separate County Board Action is required on the following resolution:

$ 775,140 special levy for Southeastern Wisconsin Regional Planning Commission.

Expenditures
$1,588,025

$1,283,390,309

Revenue
$1,663,576

$929,422,661

Bonds
$40,538

$44,505,364

Tax Levy
($116,089)

$309,462,284



Supervisor Jason Haas, 14th PAi '(Wommittec on Finance Chairperson

(Wbl Yolroors . QQ%%

Supervisor Willie Johnson Jr., 13th District, Committee on Supervisor Sequannd Taylor, 2nd District
Finance Vice-Chairperson

4 L 3
Supervisor Ryan Clafiey;4th District Supervisor Joseph J. Czaéezkn‘ﬁ' th Dist

D |

Supervisor Shawn Rolland, 6th District - Supervisor Liz Sumner, 1st District



